HOUSE BILL 1070

C7, C6	9lr2432
	CF SB 878

By: Delegates Valentino–Smith, B. Barnes, Bartlett, Carey, Chang, Chisholm, Fennell, Harrison, Holmes, Hornberger, Jackson, Kipke, Reilly, Rogers, Szeliga, Walker, and R. Watson

Introduced and read first time: February 8, 2019 Assigned to: Ways and Means

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

Video Lottery Terminals – Racetrack Facility Renewal Account – Allocation of Funds

FOR the purpose of adding a certain racing facility to the facilities eligible to receive a
certain allocation of funds from the Racetrack Facility Renewal Account; and
generally relating to the allocation of funds from the Race Track Facility Renewal
Account.

- 8 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
- 9 Article State Government
- 10 Section 9–1A–29(a)
- 11 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 12 (2014 Replacement Volume and 2018 Supplement)
- 13 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 14 Article State Government
- 15 Section 9–1A–29(d)
- 16 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 17 (2014 Replacement Volume and 2018 Supplement)
- 18 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
- 19 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 20

Article – State Government

21 9–1A–29.

(a) There is a Racetrack Facility Renewal Account under the authority of theState Racing Commission.

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW. [Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.



HOUSE BILL 1070

1 (d) The amount of funds made available from the Racetrack Facility Renewal 2 Account shall be allocated as follows:

3 (1) 80% to the Pimlico Race Course, Laurel Park, THE BOWIE RACE
4 COURSE TRAINING CENTER, and the racecourse at Timonium; and

5

(2) 20% to Rosecroft Raceway and Ocean Downs Race Course.

6 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 7 October 1, 2019.